



Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

AUGUSTIN PLAINS RANCH, LLC,

Applicant-Appellant,

v.

JOHN D'ANTONIO, P.E.,

New Mexico State Engineer-Appellee,

and

CATRON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, *et al.*,

Protestants-Appellees.

No. A-1-CA-38615

Catron County

D-728-CV-2018-00026

Judge Matthew Reynolds

**COMMUNITY PROTESTANTS-APPELLEES'
ANSWER BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

Gail Evans
Douglas Meiklejohn
1405 Luisa Street, Suite #5
Santa Fe, N.M. 87505
Telephone: (505) 989-9022
dmeiklejohn@nmelec.org
gevans@nmelec.org
*Attorneys for the Community
Protestants-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... v

Statement of Compliancevii

Introduction..... 1

I. Background..... 1

II. Summary of Proceedings 4

III. Statement of facts in the Current Application.....9

 A. The Current Application fails to specify the beneficial use or beneficial uses for the water to be appropriated.....9

 B. The Current Application fails to designate the place or places for beneficial use or beneficial uses of the water to be appropriated..... 11

 C. The Current Application’s proposed pipeline would be approximately 140 miles long.....12

 D. The Current Application proposes a two stage procedure.....12

 E. The Current Application is materially identical to the amended Original APR Application.....13

Argument.....14

IV. The Court of Appeals should review the District Court Decision *de novo*....14

V. APR was not entitled to an evidentiary hearing15

 A. The statute governing appropriation of underground water provides that the State Engineer may deny an application to appropriate underground water without a hearing..... 16

 B. The cases and sections of the Water Code upon which APR relies do not apply to applications to appropriate underground water.....20

C.	The District Court ruled in 2012 that APR was not entitled to an evidentiary hearing before the State Engineer, and APR therefore is precluded from re-litigating this issue.....	26
VI.	The Current Application fails to provide information that is required for an application to appropriate underground water.....	27
A.	New Mexico law requires that an application to appropriate groundwater provide specific information.....	27
1.	The New Mexico Constitution provides that beneficial use is the measure of the right to appropriate groundwater.....	27
2.	New Mexico Courts have held that an application to appropriate water must designate the beneficial use or beneficial uses for the water to be appropriated and the place or places where that use or those uses will occur.....	27
3.	New Mexico statutes require that specific information be provided in an application to appropriate underground water.....	28
B.	The Current Application fails to provide two elements required for an application to appropriate groundwater.	29
1.	The Current Application is an application for a permit to appropriate underground water.....	29
2.	The Current Application fails to specify the beneficial use or beneficial uses for the underground water to be appropriated.....	29
3.	The Current Application fails to specify the place or places where the underground water to be appropriated would be put to beneficial use or beneficial uses.....	31
4.	The Current Application acknowledges that it fails to provide information about the beneficial use or beneficial uses for the water to be appropriated and the place or places where that beneficial use or those beneficial uses would occur.....	32

VII.	Contrary to New Mexico’s prior appropriation law, the Current Application seeks to appropriate water for speculative purposes.....	34
A.	The Current Application seeks to appropriate underground water in order to hoard it for speculative purposes.....	35
VIII.	The District Court correctly dismissed the Current Application on the grounds of collateral estoppel.....	37
A.	The doctrine of collateral estoppel bars re-litigation of issues that have been decided.....	38
B.	The doctrine of collateral estoppel bars approval of the Current Application.....	38
1.	The party against whom collateral estoppel is invoked was a party in the earlier proceeding.....	38
2.	This proceeding is a separate proceeding from the proceeding addressing the Original Application.....	39
3.	The issues raised in the proceeding addressing the Current Application were actually litigated in the proceeding addressing the Original Application.	40
a.	The Original Application was dismissed for failure to provide required information.....	40
b.	The Current Application also fails to provide this required information.....	40
4.	The issues raised in the proceeding addressing the Current Application were necessarily determined in the earlier proceeding addressing the Original Application.	43
C.	APR’s allegations against application of the doctrine of collateral estoppel are not persuasive.....	43

1.	The Current Application does not differ materially from the Original Application.	44
2.	APR has alleged unpersuasively that the District Court incorrectly applied collateral estoppel to determine whether APR was entitled to an evidentiary hearing.....	45
3.	The District Court correctly ruled that there were no countervailing factors pertaining to the application of collateral estoppel.....	46
IX.	The Community Protestants are entitled to have the Current Application dismissed with prejudice.....	47
	Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Supreme Court Cases

<i>Adams v. United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO,</i> 1982-NMSC-014, 97 N.M. 369	47
<i>Kaiser Steel Corporation v. W.S. Ranch Company,</i> 1970-NMSC-043, 81 N.M. 414	34
<i>Lion’s Gate Water v. D’Antonio,</i> 2009-NMSC-057, 137 N.M. 523	22-23
<i>Millheiser v. Long,</i> 1900-NMSC-012, 10 N.M. 99	34-37
<i>State ex rel Martinez v. City of Las Vegas,</i> 2004-NMSC-009, 135 N.M. 375	27, 34
<i>Torres v. Village of Capitan,</i> 1978-NMSC-065, 92 N.M.64	45

New Mexico Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Badilla v. Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc.,</i> 2017-NMCA-021, 389 P.3d 1050	15
<i>Bauer v. College of Santa Fe,</i> 2003-NMCA-121, 134 N.M. 440	15
<i>Carangelo v. Albuquerque-Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority,</i> 2014-NMCA-032, 320 P.3d 492	27
<i>Contreras v. Miller Bonded, Inc.,</i> 2014-NMCA-011, 316 P.3d 202	38
<i>D’Antonio v. Garcia,</i> 2008 NMCA-139, 145 N.M. 95	24
<i>Derringer v. Turney,</i> 2001-NMCA-075, 131 N.M. 40	23-25
<i>Fannie Mae v. Chiulli,</i> 2018-NMCA-054, 425 P.3d 739	47
<i>Thompson v. Potter,</i> 2012-NMCA-014, 268 P.3d 57	15

<i>Weiland v. Vigil</i> , 1977-NMCA-003, 90 N.M. 148, <i>cert. denied</i> , 90 N.M. 255, 561 P.2d 1348.....	26
New Mexico Constitution	
Article XVI, §2	34
Article XVI, §3	27
New Mexico Statutes	
NMSA 1978, Section 72-1-2	27
NMSA 1978, Section 72-2-16	23, 24
NMSA 1978, Section 72-2-17	24, 25
NMSA 1978, Section 72-2-17(B)(2)	25
NMSA 1978, Section 72-5-4	20, 22, 23
NMSA 1978, Section 72-5-7	22, 23
NMSA 1978, Section 72-5-5	20
NMSA 1978, Section 72-12-3	18, 23, 28, 48
NMSA 1978, Section 72-12-3(A)	28, 29, 30, 31-32, 33, 46
NMSA 1978, Section 72-12-3(E)	17
NMSA 1978, Section 72-12-3(F)	17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 26
